

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/1/2019 12:09 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/13/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 95885-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Appellant,

and

WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, et al.,

Intervenor-Appellant.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE PUGET SOUND CLEAN AIR AGENCY

Jennifer A. Dold, WSBA #23822
Jennifer Elias, WSBA #36334
PUGET SOUND CLEAN AIR AGENCY
1904 Third Avenue, Suite 105
Seattle, WA 98101-3317
(206) 343-8800
Office ID: OC533705

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. Ecology and Local Air Agencies Implement the Federal and State
 Clean Air Acts in Order to Protect Air Quality in Washington State
 3

 B. Ecology has Authority to Set Emission Standards and Regulate
 Greenhouse Gas Emissions under the Clean Air Rule..... 4

 1. Greenhouse gases are air contaminants under the Clean Air Act
 4

 2. Ecology has authority to set emission standards under the
 Clean Air Act 5

 C. The Superior Court Order Invalidating the Clean Air Rule Should
 Be Reversed Because it is Premised on Terms that do not Appear
 in the Clean Air Act. 7

IV. CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	5
--	---

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq. (1970)	3
RCW 70.94.011	2
RCW 70.94.030	7
RCW 70.94.030(1)	4
RCW 70.94.030(2)	5
RCW 70.94.030(11)	5
RCW 70.94.030(12)	5, 7
RCW 70.94.030(20)	6
RCW 70.94.040	3
RCW 70.94.141(1)	3
RCW 70.94.141(6)	4
RCW 70.94.141(8)	4
RCW 70.94.152	4
RCW 70.94.153	4
RCW 70.94.331	6, 7, 8
RCW 70.94.331(2)	7
RCW 70.94.331(2)(c)	3, 6, 7
RCW ch. 70.235	7
RCW ch. 70.94	1, 3

State Regulations

WAC 173-433-100	6
WAC 173-485-040(1)	6
WAC ch. 173-410	6
WAC ch. 173-415	6
WAC ch. 173-442	2
WAC ch. 173-485	6

Puget Sound Clean Air Agency Regulations

Agency Regulation I, § 1.01 1
Agency Regulation I, § 1.07(b)..... 4
Agency Regulation I, § 1.07(c)..... 5
Agency Regulation I, § 1.07(i) 5
Agency Regulation I, § 1.07(j) 5
Agency Regulation I, § 2.02 3
Agency Regulation I, § 6.01(a)..... 3
Agency Regulation I, § 6.03 4
Agency Regulation I, § 9.11 4
Agency Regulation I, § 9.15 4
Agency Regulation I, § 13.05 4
Agency Regulation III, § 4.02..... 4
Agency Regulation III, § 4.03..... 4

Other Authorities

Wash. Exec. Order 09-05 (May 21, 2009)..... 5
